

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE

FILED

FEB 24 2015



NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANY,

COPY

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COA No. 33,820

District Court No. D-504-CV-2012-00654

OHIO SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE

FILED

FEB 23 2015



Defendant-Appellant.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

Civil Appeal from the Fifth Judicial District Court
District Court No. D-504-CV-2012-00654
The Honorable Charles C. Currier Presiding

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Robert A. Corchine
Jesika M. Ulibarri
MILLER STRATVERT P.A.
Post Office Box 25687
Albuquerque, New Mexico
87125-0687
Phone: (505) 842-1950
Fax: (505) 243-4408

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Ohio Security Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT OHIO SECURITY OWED A DUTY TO DEFEND NORMAN/DENT BECAUSE THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE LEWINGER COMPLAINT CLEARLY FALL OUTSIDE OF COVERAGE UNDER THE OHIO SECURITY POLICY.	6
<i>Standard Of Review</i>	7
A. <u>The Ohio Security Policy Contains Three Separate Exclusions Which Operate to Exclude Coverage for the Claims in the Lewinger Complaint.</u>	10
1. Ohio Security owed no duty to defend Norman/Dent in the underlying lawsuit because the claims for property damage and consequential damages were clearly excluded from coverage.	10
2. Ohio Security had no duty to defend Norman/Dent because the “Professional Liability” exclusion bars coverage for alleged failure to test the soil or to provide other engineering or architectural services.	13
3. Ohio Security owed no duty to defend Norman/Dent because the allegations in the Lewinger complaint were	

excluded from coverage under the “your work” exclusion.....	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT OHIO SECURITY IS ESTOPPED FROM RELYING UPON OR ASSERTING POLICY EXCLUSIONS TO AVOID OR LIMIT ITS INDEMNITY OBLIGATIONS	21
<i>Standard Of Review</i>	21
A. Ohio Security is Not Estopped from Relying on Coverage Defenses to Avoid or Limit its Indemnity Obligations Because it did not Owe a Duty to Defend or Indemnify Norman/Dent in the Underlying Lawsuit.....	22
B. Ohio Security is Not Estopped from Relying on Coverage Defenses to Avoid or Limit Its Indemnity Obligations Because the Doctrine of Estoppel Applies Between an Insured and an Insurer Only and is Inapplicable to a Dispute Between Two Insurers.. ..	23
CONCLUSION	30
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>American Employers' Ins. Co. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 1973-NMSC-073, 85 N.M. 346, 512 P.2d 674	8, 28, 29
<i>Am. Gen. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Progressive Cas. Co.</i> , 1990-NMSC-094, 110 N.M. 741, 799 P.2d 1113	8, 24, 25, 26
<i>Battishill v. Farmers Alliance Ins. Co.</i> , 2006-NMSC-004, 139 N.M. 24, 127 P.3d 1111	18
<i>Bernalillo County Deputy Sheriffs Ass'n v. County of Bernalillo</i> , 1992-NMSC-065, 114 N.M. 695, 845 P.2d 789	8, 9, 22
<i>Bourgeois v. Horizon Healthcare Corp.</i> , 1994-NMSC-038, 117 N.M. 434, 872 P.2d 852	23, 24
<i>CC Hous. Corp. v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> , 1987-NMSC-117, 106 N.M. 577, 746 P.2d 1109	28
<i>Castorena v. Colonial Life and Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 1988-NMSC-070, 107 N.M. 460, 760 P.2d 152	10
<i>Chavez v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 1975-NMSC-011, 87 N.M. 327, 533 P.2d 100 87 N.M. 327, 329.....	10
<i>City of Albuquerque v. BPLW Architects & Eng'rs, Inc.</i> , 2009-NMCA-081, 146 N.M. 717, 213 P.3d 1146	8
<i>Collier v. Union Indem. Co.</i> , 1934-NMSC-030, 38 N.M. 271, 31 P.2d 697	25, 26
<i>Dellaira v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 2004-NMCA-132, 136 N.M. 552, 102 P.3d 111	23, 24

<i>Edwin Smith, LLC v. Synergy Operating, LLC</i> , 2012-NMSC-034, 285 P.3d 656.....	7
<i>Foundation Reserve Ins. Co. v. Mullenix</i> , 1982-NMSC-038, 97 N.M. 618, 642 P.2d 604	9, 18
<i>Guaranty Nat'l Ins. Co. v. C de Baca</i> , 1995-NMCA-130, 120 N.M. 806, 907 P.2d 210	9, 22
<i>Insurance Co. of N. Am. v. Wylie Corp.</i> , 1987-NMSC-011, 105 N.M. 406, 733 P.2d 854	7, 8, 9, 22
<i>Knowles v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 1992-NMSC-030, 113 N.M. 703, 832 P.2d 394	7, 8
<i>Marshall v. Providence Washington Ins. Co.</i> , 1997-NMCA-121, 124 N.M. 381, 951 P.2d 76	9, 22
<i>Millers Casualty Ins. Co. v. Flores</i> , 1994-NMSC-058, 117 N.M. 712, 876 P.2d 227	15
<i>New Mexico Physicians Mut. Liab. Co. v. LaMure</i> , 1993-NMSC-048, 116, N.M. 92, 860 P.2d 734	15, 22
<i>Rummel v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 1997-NMSC-041, 123 N.M. 752, 945 P.2d 970	29
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. McKenna</i> , 90 N.M. 516, 520, 565 P.2d 1033, 1037 (1977)	19
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2012- NMSC-032, 285 P.3d 644.....	7, 19, 24
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. Agric. Ins. Co. of Watertown, N.Y.</i> , 1960-NMSC-093, 67 N.M. 333, 355 P.2d 143	28
<i>Western Commerce Bank v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 1987-NMSC-009, 105 N.M. 346, 732 P.2d 873	18, 20

<i>Willey v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 86 N.M. 325, 326, 523 P.2d 1351, 1352 (1974)	10
---	----

<i>Windham v. L.C.I.2, Inc.</i> , 2012-NMCA-001, 268 P.3d 528	8
--	---

OTHER CASES

<i>Alliance Gen. Ins. Co. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.</i> , 134 F.3d 362 (4th Cir. 1998).....	26
--	----

<i>Blackhawk Corp. v. Gotham Ins. Co.</i> , 54 Cal. App. 4th 1090, 63 Cal.Rptr.2d 413 (1997).....	13
--	----

<i>City of Carlsbad v. Ins. Co. of the State of Pennsylvania</i> , 180 Cal. App. 4th 176, 102 Cal.Rptr.3d 535 (2009).....	12
--	----

<i>Iowa Nat. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 464 N.W.2d 564, 568 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	27
---	----

<i>St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 202, 208 (5th Cir. 1996).....	26
---	----

<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Geary</i> , 699 F.Supp. 756, 760 (N.D.Cal.1987)	9
---	---

<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Mhoon</i> , 31 F.3d 979, 985 (10 th Cir.1994).....	9, 17
---	-------

<i>United Capital Insurance Co. v. Special Trucks</i> , 918 F.Supp. 1250 (N.D.Ind. 1996).....	17
--	----

<i>Western Casualty and Surety Co. v. American National Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 318 N.W.2d 126 (S.D.1982).....	27
--	----

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

NMSA 1978, §59A-16-20 (1997)	24
------------------------------------	----

OTHER SOURCES

1 Rowland H. Long, *The Law of Liability Insurance* § 5.02 (1973)..... 8
